

**No. 03-08-00061-CV**

---

*In the Third Court of Appeals  
Austin, Texas*

---

**THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSERVANCY,**

*Appellant*

**v.**

**WILSON LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY  
AND WILL R. WILSON, JR.,**

*Appellees*

---

APPEAL FROM CAUSE NO. 06-384-C368  
368TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS  
HON. BURT CARNES PRESIDING

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

---

D. Todd Smith  
State Bar No. 00797451  
1250 Capital of Texas Highway South  
Building 3, Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78746  
(512) 329-2025  
(512) 329-2026 (fax)

Patrick L. Reznik  
State Bar No. 16806780  
GEORGE & BROTHERS, L.L.P.  
114 West 7th Street, Suite 1100  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 495-1400  
(512) 499-0094 (fax)

*Counsel for Appellant  
The Archaeological Conservancy*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of the Case .....	1
Issues Presented.....	1
1. Conclusive evidence establishes that WLCC, as the grantor, also drafted the Gift Deed. Under established rules of construction, if the Court cannot determine the grantor’s intent from the Gift Deed itself, should the deed be construed against WLCC?	
2. In a declaratory-judgment action, the party asserting an affirmative claim—not necessarily the plaintiff—bears the burden of proof. WLCC pleaded that title had reverted under the Gift Deed, and the Conservancy would have retained title if that position were incorrect. Did WLCC bear the burden of proof in this case?	
3. Neither party pleaded ambiguity, and the issue was not tried by consent. Did the trial court err by admitting parol evidence of the grantor’s intent and imposing requirements on the Conservancy beyond those stated in the Gift Deed?	
4. Among other conditions, the Gift Deed allowed the Conservancy to retain title if it “used [the property] predominantly to provide an archeological laboratory for intermittent research excavations, restoration of Indian artifacts and habitats, exhibition of artifacts and restored habitats to the public or for any other archaeological purpose.” In archaeology, preservation is a “use” of land that serves a valid archaeological purpose. WLCC presented no evidence that the Conservancy used the property predominantly for a non-archaeological purpose. Are the trial court’s fact findings supported by legally sufficient evidence?	
5. Among other conditions, the Gift Deed allowed the Conservancy to retain title if it “acknowledged [the gift] with a plaque on the Property in memory of Marjorie Ashcroft Wilson.” Conclusive evidence establishes that the Conservancy satisfied this requirement.	

Are the trial court’s fact findings supported by legally sufficient evidence?

6. Among other conditions, the Gift Deed allowed the Conservancy to retain title if it “named [the property] the “Marjorie Ashcroft Wilson Archaeological Preserve.” Conclusive evidence establishes that the Conservancy met this requirement. Are the trial court’s fact findings supported by legally sufficient evidence?
7. The district court did not award the Conservancy attorney’s fees under the Declaratory Judgment Act as requested. If the judgment is reversed on appeal, should the issue of attorneys’ fees be remanded so the trial court may consider whether an award to the Conservancy would be appropriate?

Statement of Facts .....	3
Summary of the Argument .....	9
Standards of Review .....	9
Argument .....	10
I. Title to the Preserve Could Have Reverted to WLCC Only Under Limited Circumstances .....	12
A. The Gift Deed Unambiguously Specifies the Conditions Under Which the Conservancy Would Forfeit Title .....	12
B. Any Uncertainty in the Gift Deed’s Conditions Should Have Been Construed Against WLCC .....	13
C. WLCC Bore the Burden of Proving That the Conservancy Failed to Comply With the Gift Deed’s Conditions .....	15
II. No Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Findings on the Conditions Under Which Title Could Have Reverted to WLCC .....	16
A. WLCC’s Attempt to Vary From the Gift Deed’s Express Terms Was Improper and Should Be Disregarded .....	16

B.	WLCC Presented No Evidence That the Conservancy Used the Preserve Predominantly for a Non-Archaeological Purpose .....	20
1.	Exclusive use for the enumerated purposes was not required .....	20
2.	An “archaeological purpose” was enough .....	21
3.	Preservation is an archaeological “use” .....	22
4.	The Conservancy did not use the Preserve for a predominant, non-archaeological purpose .....	25
C.	WLCC Presented No Evidence That the Conservancy Failed to Place a Plaque on the Property in Memory of Marjorie Ashcroft Wilson .....	27
D.	WLCC Presented No Evidence That the Conservancy Failed to Name the Property the “Marjorie Ashcroft Wilson Archaeological Preserve” .....	28
III.	A Limited Remand Is Appropriate to Determine Whether the Conservancy Should Be Awarded Attorneys’ Fees .....	29
	Conclusion and Prayer .....	30
	Certificate of Service .....	31
	Appendix .....	<i>post</i>
	Trial Court’s Final Judgment .....	Tab A
	Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law .....	Tab B
	Gift Deed .....	Tab C
	Reverter Deed .....	Tab D

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hallman</i> , 159 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2005) .....	29
<i>Anderson v. City of Seven Points</i> , 806 S.W.2d 791 (Tex. 1991) .....	9
<i>Atkins v. Fine</i> , 508 S.W.2d 131 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1974, no writ) .....	22
<i>CenterPoint Energy Houston Elec., L.L.P. v. Old TJC Co.</i> , 177 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied) ..	10-11, 13, 18
<i>Cherokee Water Co. v. Freeman</i> , 33 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2000, no pet.) .....	10-11, 14-15, 19
<i>City of Dallas v. Etheridge</i> , 253 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1952) .....	26
<i>City of Houston v. Van de Mark</i> , 83 S.W.3d 864 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2002, pet. denied) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005) .....	10, 27-28
<i>Coastal Mart, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 154 S.W.3d 839 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2005, pet. granted) .....	13
<i>Croucher v. Croucher</i> , 660 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. 1983) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Huey</i> , 620 S.W.2d 561 (Tex. 1981) .....	14
<i>Forbau v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994) .....	10
<i>Graff v. Whittle</i> , 947 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2000, writ denied) .....	15

<i>Griffin v. Birkman</i> , No. 03-06-00412-CV, ____ S.W.3d ____, 2007 WL 4208222 (Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 28, 2007, no pet. h.).....	29
<i>GTE Mobilnet v. Telecell Cellular, Inc.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1997, pet. denied).....	13
<i>K.M. Van Zandt Land Co. v. Whitehead Equities, JV</i> , No. 2-06-294-CV, 2008 WL 2510602 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth June 19, 2008, no pet. h.) (mem. op.).....	13, 15
<i>Luckel v. White</i> , 819 S.W.2d 459 (Tex. 1991) .....	10
<i>Ludwig v. Encore Med., L.P.</i> , 191 S.W.3d 285 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.).....	9
<i>Marrs &amp; Smith v. D.K. Boyd Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , No. 08-00-00386-CV, 2002 WL 1445334 (Tex. App.—El Paso July 3, 2002, no pet.) (not designated for publication).....	11
<i>Mescalero Energy, Inc. v. Underwriters Indem. Gen. Agency, Inc.</i> , 56 S.W.3d 313 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. denied).....	22
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995) .....	11, 13, 22
<i>Nguyen v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 14-07-00086-CV, 2008 WL 2130430 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 22, 2008, no pet.).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Jones</i> , 917 S.W.2d 770 (Tex. 1996) .....	9
<i>Sage Street Assocs. v. Northdale Constr. Co.</i> 863 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. 1993) .....	19
<i>Sewell v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 727 S.W.2d 586 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1987, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	13, 16, 20, 26



*Stewart v. Angelina County*,  
No. 12-06-00124-CV, 2007 WL 677865  
(Tex. App.—Tyler March 07, 2007, pet. denied) (mem. op.)..... 15-16

*Templeton v. Dreiss*,  
961 S.W.2d 645 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, pet. denied) ..... 22

*Terrill v. Tuckness*,  
985 S.W.2d 97 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, no pet.) ..... 11, 13-14, 18

*Union Pac. R. Co. v. Williams*,  
85 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. 2002) ..... 15

*Voges v. Lower Colorado River Auth.*,  
No. 03-97-00561-CV, 1999 WL 66205, (Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 11, 1999,  
no writ) (not designated for publication)..... 11-12

**Rules & Statutes**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.009 ..... 29

TEX. R. APP. P. 39.8..... i

TEX. R. APP. P. 43.3..... 29

TEX. R. CIV. P. 94 ..... 18

**Other**

Archaeology,  
<http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Archaeology> (last visited July 25,  
2008)..... 21

Wilson-Leonard Site,  
<http://www.texasbeyondhistory.net/plateaus/images/ap5.html>  
(last visited July 25, 2008) ..... 3

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY  
60 (10th ed. 1995)..... 21

W. Wendell Hall,  
*Standards of Review in Texas*, 38 ST. MARY’S L.J. 47 (2006)..... 10
